
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
George Jabbour (Vice-Chair), Nigel Knapton and 
Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 15 June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Malton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee, 
details at the foot of the second page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held in person and will be recorded. Please contact the named democratic 
services officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  We ask that any recording is 
clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 18 May 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
  

All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 
on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Questions and Statements  
  

Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 
have given notice to Owen Griffiths of Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of 
page 1) by midday on Monday 12 June. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 
minutes on any item. Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to 
speak:- 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   22/02862/FUL- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL 
OUTBUILDINGS AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO END 
HOUSE, STAINTHORPE ROW AND PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 42 NEW DWELLINGS (C3), MEANS 
OF ACCESS, SITE INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AS AMENDED ON 04 APRIL 2023 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

  
Report of the Assistant Director – Planning  
 
View plans and documents  
 

6.   22/01368/FUL - CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATION OF THE 
FORMER DANCE HALL TO FORM 4NO. ONE BEDROOM 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, 
CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING AT 23 COMMERCIAL 
STREET, NORTON MALTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO17 9HX ON 
BEHALF OF MS LINDSAY BURR 

(Pages 29 - 50) 

  
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services  
 
View plans and documents  
 

7.   Any other items  
  

Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
  

Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 10.00am – Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH.  
 

 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to 
the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer:  
 
Name: Owen Griffiths  
Tel: 07423 663704  
Email: democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

Page 2

https://documents.hambleton.gov.uk/PublicAccess_LIVE/SearchResult/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystemId=DC&FOLDER1_REF=22/02862/FUL
https://planningregister.ryedale.gov.uk/caonline-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=RMVPALNOHKO00&activeTab=summary
mailto:democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 May, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillors: Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Lindsay Burr MBE, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 

George Jabbour, Nigel Knapton, and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Owen Griffiths, Lily Hamilton, Eleanor Hardie, Alpha Love-Koh, Lizzie Phippard 

and Jill Thompson.  
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
9 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies received.  
 
 

10 Minutes for the Meeting held on 20 April 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting from 20 April 2023 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record.  
 

11 Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr Burr gave a statement to the committee regarding her declaration of interest at the last 
meeting. She informed the committee that the legal advice she had privately received 
ahead of the last meeting, which informed her decision to stay in the meeting despite North 
Yorkshire Council’s legal position, was incorrect. She apologised and informed the 
committee she would leave the room for future declarations.  
 
Cllr Goodrick declared that she had a personal non-prejudicial, non-pecuniary interest in 
item 6 as she knew residents due to being the division member for the area affected.  
 

12 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements.  
 

13 22/02862/FUL- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL OUTBUILDINGS AND 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO END HOUSE, STAINTHORPE ROW AND 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 42 NEW DWELLINGS (C3), 
MEANS OF ACCESS, SITE INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AS AMENDED ON 04 APRIL 2023 
 
It was recommended to the committee that this item be deferred to a future meeting. This is 
because of a third-party ownership claim that had arisen. The applicant will need to take the 
necessary steps to serve notice and complete certification in the application process before 
the item can be determined by the Committee.   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Cllr Taylor wanted it recorded that he was disappointed, following the site visit on the 
Monday, but could understand the reasons for deferral.  
 

Decision 
 

That the item be deferred to a future meeting.  

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

14 Supplementary Paper for 22-02862-FUL 
 
This item was a supplementary to item 5. As the item was deferred, the supplementary was 
not considered.  
 

15 23/00337/TPO - T1 SYCAMORE-CROWN LIFT, DEADWOOD THE CANOPY AND 
CROWN REDUCE TO BALANCE THE CROWN WITHIN TPO NO. 268/2000 AT LAND 
ADJ NOS 1 & 2 WOODLANDS WARTHILL ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE 
COUNCIL 
 
Considered: Report of the Assistant Director for Planning – Community Development 
Services. 
 

Decision 
 

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous  
 

16 TERRINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 
 
Considered: Report of the Assistant Director for Planning – Community Development 
Services. 
 

Decision 
 

That Members of the Committee approve the formal designation of the Neighbourhood Area 
as submitted by Terrington Parish Council.  

 
Voting record 
Unanimous  
 

17 Any other items 
 
There being no further business, the meeting finished at 10:18am.  
 

18 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on Thursday 15 June 2023 and will be held at Ryedale House, 
Malton, YO17 7HH.  
 
 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 
Thirsk and Malton Constituency Area Planning Committee 

 
15TH JUNE 2023 

 
22/02862/FUL- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL OUTBUILDINGS 

AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO END HOUSE, STAINTHORPE ROW AND 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 42 NEW DWELLINGS 

(C3), MEANS OF ACCESS, SITE INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AS AMENDED ON 04 APRIL 2023 

 
AT OS FIELD 4234, SOUTH OTTERINGTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE  

ON BEHALF OF MR JOHN BEDDOW 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Planning 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for Demolition of existing agricultural 
outbuildings and single storey extension to End House, Stainthorpe Row and 
proposed residential development comprising 42 new dwellings (C3), means 
of access, site infrastructure, open space and associated landscaping as 
amended on 04 April 2023. 

1.2    This matter is brought to Planning Committee owing to the level of public 
comment and through earlier commitments of the Council for the matter to be 
considered by Planning Committee. 

 
2.0 Summary  
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below and completion of a S106 agreement with terms as 
detailed in Table 1. 

 
2.1. The application is for the development of 42 homes on a site, allocated in the 

Hambleton Local Plan for housing. The site is located in the centre of South 

Otterington on an area of grassed paddock. 

 

2.2. The site is surrounded on three sides by existing housing development but is 

open to the countryside to the south. 

 

2.3. The general principle of housing development on this site is established 

through the housing allocation in the Hambleton Local Plan. The main issues 

through the course of the application have been the number of units and 

housing mix, along with the details of the proposed layout. It is considered that 

these matters have been adequately addressed through amendments to the 

proposed development. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 Page 6



 3 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access c
[...]
Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Malton and Thirsk Area Constituency Committee 

 
15 JUNE 2023 

 
22/01368/FUL - CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATION OF THE FORMER DANCE HALL 
TO FORM 4NO. ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 

PARKING, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING AT 23 COMMERCIAL STREET, 
NORTON 

MALTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO17 9HX ON BEHALF OF MS LINDSAY BURR 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the change of use and alteration of the 
former dance hall to form 4no. one bedroom apartments with associated access, car 
parking, cycle store and landscaping on land at 23 Commercial Street, Norton, 
Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 9HX. 

1.2     The application has been referred to the Committee for determination because the 
applicant is a member of the Council. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below.  

 
2.1. The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use and alteration of the 

former dance hall to form 4no. one bedroom apartments with associated access, car 

parking, cycle store and landscaping on land at 23 Commercial Street, Norton. 

 

The building is located within Norton Conservation Area and has most recently been 

in use as additional educational space utilised by the Hair and Beauty Academy, 

which operates from no. 17 Commercial Street.  

 

The site is located on Commercial Street, which is characterised by a mix of 

surrounding residential and commercial properties. The land within the red line also 

includes land to the west, north and east of the building.  

This application has been recommended for approval, as the proposed scheme is 
considered to align with relevant policies relating to new housing and relates to the 
sensitive residential conversion of the former dance hall building and will secure 
[...]
able risks to workers, neighbours and other receptors in 
accordance with Policy SP20 of the Ryedale Plan, Local Plan Strategy. 
 
 

Informatives 

 

Informative 1: The Developer’s attention is drawn to the guidance within the 

consultation response from the Police Architectural Liaison Officer dated 24th January 

2023.  

 

Informative 2: It is noted that apartments do not benefit from permitted development 

rights contained within Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town & Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 

 

 

Target Determination Date: 08.03.2023 

 

Case Officer: Niamh Bonner, niamhbonner@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:niamhbonner@northyorks.gov.uk


P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 18 May 2023
	5 22/02862/FUL- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL OUTBUILDINGS AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO END HOUSE, STAINTHORPE ROW AND PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 42 NEW DWELLINGS (C3), MEANS OF ACCESS, SITE INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AS AMENDED ON 04 APRIL 2023
	6 22/01368/FUL - CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATION OF THE FORMER DANCE HALL TO FORM 4NO. ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING AT 23 COMMERCIAL STREET, NORTON MALTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO17 9HX ON BEHALF OF MS LINDSAY BURR
	Item 2.1 - Proposed Site Plan
	CSN-B-26 [Proposed Sited Plan-V2]
	Viewport-38






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus County Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson 
Baker, George Jabbour, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Owen Griffiths, Corporate Governance Officer; Hayley Hunter, Planning & 
Regulation Technical Support Officer; Peter Jones, Development Manager North; Alpha Love-Koh, 
Lawyer Business and Environment; and Jill Thompson, Planning and Development Manager. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lindsay Burr MBE.  
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
19 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received by Councillor Burr MBE.  
 

20 Minutes for the Meeting held on 18 May 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Goodrick declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda – application in respect of 
22/01368/FUL. She declared this declaration on behalf of all the Councillors as the 
application was submitted by a Councillor on the Committee, and therefore would be known 
to the group.  
 

22 Public Questions and Statements 
 
The clerk stated that, other than those that had indicated that they had wished to speak in 
relation to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public.   
 

23 22/02862/FUL- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL OUTBUILDINGS AND 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO END HOUSE, STAINTHORPE ROW AND 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 42 NEW DWELLINGS (C3), 
MEANS OF ACCESS, SITE INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AS AMENDED ON 04 APRIL 2023 
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a planning application for the 
demolition of exiting agricultural outbuildings and single storey extension to end house, 
Stainthorpe Row, and proposed residential development comprising 42 new dwellings (C3), 
means of access, site infrastructure, open space and associated landscaping as amended 
on 04 April 2023.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The decision: 
 
That the Committee indicated that they were minded to grant permission, with delegation of 
the decision with conditions to the Chief Planning Officer for the following reasons:  
 
- Final sign-off of drainage by the LLFA along with any additional related conditions.  
- Additional condition to cover drainage maintenance plan. 
- Additional archaeological condition as per update sheet. 
- Additional land contamination condition as per update sheet. 
- Dust suppression requirements to add to construction management plan in condition 12. 
- Construction management plan to include traffic management and local routing to 

prevent traffic queuing on the highway and waiting for the site to open. 
- Site operational hours to be added specifically to construction management plan.  
 
The final decision notice to be considered by the Chair before it is issued, with the option 
available to bring it back to the Committee if need be.  
 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 
(Peter Jones read out and answered a question that had been sent in by Maunby, Newby 
Wiske and South Otterington Parish Council).  
 
(Fiona Henderson spoke as an objector to the application) 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Amy Farrelly, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 for a short break following consideration of the 
above item of business and reconvened at 11:22 
 

24 22/01368/FUL - CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATION OF THE FORMER DANCE HALL 
TO FORM 4NO. ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING AT 23 COMMERCIAL STREET, 
NORTON MALTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO17 9HX ON BEHALF OF MS LINDSAY 
BURR 
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of change of use and alteration of the former dance hall to form 4no. one-bedroom 
apartments with associated access car parking, cycle store and landscaping at 23 
Commercial Street, Norton, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 9HX on behalf of Ms Lindsay 
Burr.  
 
The decision: 
 
The Committee indicated that they were minded to grant permission subject to site 
construction hours being specified in a relevant condition, with delegation of the decision 
following consultation with the Chair.  
 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Graeme Holbeck, spoke in support of the application.) 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

25 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
The meeting ended at 11:55am.  
 

26 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 – Ryedale House, Malton.  
 

27 Additional Documents to support Items 5 (22/02862/FUL) and 6 (22/01368/FUL) 
 
This item provided additional information for the applications covered in items 5 and 6. Their 
contents were discussed during those items.  
 
 


